Freedom of information request NCC-037295-19

Thank you for your recent Freedom of information request for the following information:

1. Any plans regarding the proposed barrier on Colwick Road which will operate before and after football matches take place at the City Ground.

Please see attached Notice of proposal Forest Event Day pdf, Location of gate shown (the original location as shown at public exhibition also drawn on plan).

2. Documents showing the reasoning this action has been proposed.

Via East Midlands Ltd, working on behalf of Nottinghamshire County Council, is proposing to introduce waiting, loading and access restrictions that would be in force when there is a football match, or an event being held at the Nottingham Forest Football Club ground. The restrictions would protect members of the public, attending events at the football ground, from incursions by hostile vehicles. In line with the provisions of the freedom of information Act section 23 (1) the rational for the proposal are exempt from disclosure.

3. Any application documents regarding this proposed barrier.

Please see attached pdf which shows the location of the proposed gate.

4. Any documents showing consultations the council have taken ahead of this proposed barrier

The TRO consultation started last week which may be accessed via the following link https://consult.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/traffic-regulation-orders/pavilion-road-colwick-road-and-trentside-north-wes/

Please see attached Plans, Notice and HVM Q & A, please note in line with section 40 (2) the images of individuals have been redacted.

Two exhibition events were held at the City Ground in February 2019. All residents/businesses affected by the proposal received a flier. The letter forwarded with the FOI request was sent by the Principal Project Manager Major Projects and Improvements Via East Midlands Ltd in April providing an update. PDF attached showing exhibition panels displayed at the two consultation events. Please see attached PDF's

I trust this information is of assistance to you.

If you wish to raise any concerns about the way your request was dealt with, then please write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail foi@nottscc.gov.uk quoting the reference number above.

With kind regards

Lorraine Hayes
Complaints Information & Mediation Officer
Complaints & Information Team
Chief Executives Department
Nottinghamshire County Council
West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG2 7QP
0115 97 72788